

No. 22-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JULIET ANILAO, MARK DELA CRUZ, CLAUDINE GAMAIO,
ELMER JACINTO, JENNIFER LAMPA, RIZZA MAULION,
THERESA RAMOS, HARRIET RAYMUNDO, RANIER
SICHON, JAMES MILLENA, and FELIX Q. VINLUAN,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. SPOTA, III, et al.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL LEGAL AID &
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY S. DURST
(Counsel of Record)
FRANCES E. MACKAY
CASON G. COLE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2501 N. Harwood Street
17th Floor
Dallas, TX 75201
(972) 360-1923
tdurst@omm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Under the Second Circuit’s Decision, Prosecutors Will Be Free to Violate Attorney First Amendment Rights With Impunity	2
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Will Have a Chilling Effect on the Practice of Law	7
C. The Court Should Reconsider Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity	11
1. The Protection Afforded to Constitutionally- Guaranteed Rights Should Not Be Subjected to a Cost-Benefit Analysis	11
2. Qualified Immunity Is More Than Adequate to Address Any Policy Concerns Underlying Imbler	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anilao v. Spota</i> , 27 F.4th 855 (2d Cir. 2022).....	3, 4
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	8
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193, 202 (1985).....	6
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	8
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	3
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	passim
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	12
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	12, 13
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	12, 13
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Vinluan v. Doyle</i> , 873 N.Y.S.2d 72 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	2, 7
<i>Von Hoffman v. City of Quincy</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 535 (1866).....	12
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12
Statutes	
42 U.S.C § 1983	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
<i>An Epidemic of Prosecutor Misconduct</i> , CTR. FOR PROSECUTOR INTEGRITY (2013).....	6
Anthony C. Thompson, <i>Retooling and Coordinating the Approach to Prosecutorial Misconduct</i> , 69 RUTGERS U.L. REV. 623 (2017)	6
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>Bad Faith Exception to Prosecutorial Immunity for Brady Violations</i> , Amicus at 33, (2010).....	6
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1758 (1866).....	13
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 79 (1871).....	13
David Achtenberg, <i>Immunity Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983: Interpretive Approach and the Search for the Legislative Will</i> , 86 NW. U. L. REV. 497 (1992)	13, 14
Douglas J. McNamara, <i>Buckley, Imbler and Stare Decisis: The Present Predicament of Prosecutorial Immunity and an End to Its Absolute Means</i> , 59 ALB. L. REV. 1135 (1996).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Emma Zack, <i>Why Holding Prosecutors Accountable is So Difficult</i> , Innocence Project (Apr. 23, 2020)	5
Jonathan D. Glater, <i>High Tuition Debts and Low Pay Drain Public Interest</i> <i>Law</i> , N.Y. TIMES at A1 (Sept. 12, 2003)	9
Ken Armstrong & Maurice Possley, <i>Part 1: The Verdict: Dishonor</i> , CHICAGO TRIB. (Jan. 11, 1999).....	5
<i>Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson</i> (Oct. 17, 1788), in James Madison: Writings 418, 421 (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999)	11
Paul Prettitore, <i>Do the Poor Suffer Disproportionately From Legal Problems?</i> , THE BROOKINGS INSTITUTION (Mar. 23, 2022)	9
Philip G. Schrag, <i>Federal Student Loan Repayment Assistance for Public Interest Lawyers and Other Employees of Governments and Nonprofit Organizations</i> , 36 HOFSTRA L. REV. 28-29 (2007)	9
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Organizational Guidelines for the Prosecutor’s Office</i> , 31 CARDOZO L. REV. 2089 (2010)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Sheldon Nahmod, <i>Section 1983 Discourse: The Move from Constitution to Tort</i> , 77 GEO. L.J. 1719 (1989).....	14
Steven M. Simpson, <i>Judicial Abdication and the Rise of Special Interests</i> , 6 CHAP. L. REV. 173 (2003)	10
